| Oli. No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 08-18 | -2009 United States Patent and Trademark O |
|--|---|
| | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and . 10357 | documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Karl Gerhard Pfister | Name: Armatec Survivability Corp. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No | p |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: |
| Execution Date(s) <u>September 6th, 2006</u> | |
| X Assignment Merger | City: London |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: Ontario |
| Government Interest Assignment | Country: CANADA Zip: N5W 4Z1 |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X |
| | document is being filed together with a new application |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) AUG 17 |
| 11/916,354 | |
| Additional numbers a | ttached? Yes XNo |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 |
| Internal Address: Suite 201 | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 235 North Centre Road | Enclosed |
| | None required (government interest not affecting t |
| City: London | 8. Payment Information |
| State: <u>Ontario</u> Zip: <u>N5X 4E7</u> | |
| Phone Number: 519-673-591 | 08/17/2009 NJANA1 00000051 11916354 |
| Fax Number: <u>519-673-6784</u> | Deposit Account Number |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name |
| 9 Signature: | <u>. I </u> |
| /joseph a. day/ Signature | July 31, 2009 Date |
| Joseph A. Day, Agent No: 27,513 | Total number of pages including cover |
| Name of Person Signing | sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I.

Karl Gerhard Pfister, citizen of Canada, whose full post office address is 12 Park Lane, Thorndale, Ontario, NOM 2P0, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in Canadian patent application 2,509,095 filed June 3, 2005 and International patent application PCT/CA2005/001396 filed September 12, 2005, both entitled "ARMOR MOUNTING SYSTEM" (hereinafter referred to as the "Application(s)");

AND WHEREAS, Armatec Survivability Corp., whose full post office address is 120 Falcon Street, Unit 6, London, Ontario, N5W 4Z1, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Application(s) inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on any or all of said Application(s) or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority to any or all of said Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Application(s), and in and to the Application(s) and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority to any of the Application(s), and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Application(s) or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world claiming priority to any of the Application(s), and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers. execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its

1

94%

SEP-06-2006 15:27

519 673 6784

SEP-06-2006 15:51 ANISSIMOFF & ASSOCIATES

ARMATEC

P.03/05

P.02

successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND I hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this aREEMe023100 FRAME: 0765

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I,

Karl Gerhard Pfister, citizen of Canada, whose full post office address is 12 Park Lane, Thorndale, Ontario, NOM 2PO, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in Canadian patent application 2,509,095 filed June 3, 2005 and International patent application PCT/CA2005/001396 filed September 12, 2005, both entitled "ARMOR MOUNTING SYSTEM" (hereinafter referred to as the "Application(s)");

AND WHEREAS, Armatec Survivability Corp., whose full post office address is 120 Falcon Street, Unit 6, London, Ontario, N5W 4Z1, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Application(s) inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on any or all of said Application(s) or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority to any or all of said Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Application(s), and in and to the Application(s) and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority to any of the Application(s), and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Application(s) or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world claiming priority to any of the Application(s), and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND I hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its

1

SEP-06-2006 15:27

94%

PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0766 successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND I hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

SIGNED at London, Ontario, this 5TH day of 8EPTEMBER 2006.

SS

Karl Gerhard Pfister

SEP-06-2006 15:27

ARMATEC

2

۶۶٪ ۲.03 PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0767

RECORDED: 08/17/2009